Minnesota Municipal Commission 459 Rice Street St. Paul, Minnesota 55103

March 11, 1968

Mr. Edward G. Bayuk City Clerk White Bear Lake, Minnesota

Re: Annexation A-1276

Dear Mr. Bayukt

The Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt of Ord. No. 453 and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Stat. 414.03, Subd. 2 as amended, and the Rules of Procedure of the Municipal Commission to annex unincorporated property.

We find that all requirements of the lew have been met and accepted the annexation for filing on March 11, 1968.

Please refer to the above docket number in any future reference.

Cordially Irving R. Keidsen Secretary

IRK/pd1

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 453

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LAND TO THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the owner of all of the land hereinafter described, has petitioned the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, to have said land annexed to the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, a copy of said Petition has been filed with the required governmental units and the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and

WHEREAS, no written objections to such annexation have been submitted to the Minnesota Municipal Commission or the City of White Bear Lake within the time provided by Minnesota Statute, and

WHEREAS, the City Council feels that such annexation will be to the best interest of the City of White Bear Lake and of the territory affected.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, does ordain:

1. That the following described land situated in Ramsey County, Minnesota, to-wit:

The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE 1/4 NE 1/4) of Section 36, Township 30 North, Range 22 West, and the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE 1/4 SE 1/4), except the North 295 feet of the East 295 feet thereof, of Section 36, Township 30 North, Range 22 West, containing 78 acres more or less, and subject to a permanent highway easement of record.

be and the same is hereby annexed to the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota.

2. That upon the effective date of this Ordinance such land shall become a part of said City as if it has been originally a part thereof.

3. This Ordinance shall take effect and the annexation shall be deemed final after its passage, approval and publication, and after a copy of such is filed with the Ramsey County Auditor, Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission. Passed by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, this 13th day of February, 1968.

Ese Milton Knoll, Jr. - Mayor

Edward T. Butter Chairman of the Council

ATTEST:

5.

÷.1

dur

Edward Bayuk, City Clerk

I, Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the City Council on the 13th day of February, 1968.

2

den

Edward G. Bayuk, City Clerk

#19744 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAR 1 8 1968

Secretary of State